The main results drawn from the numerical example are as follows: In Figure 3,
the optimal decision using the integrated approach is 7 times delivery per order cycle
and the joint total cost is $12,732; the optimal solution from the buyer’s view is 64
deliveries per order cycle, the joint total cost is $47,034. It will incur an increase joint
total cost of $34,302($47,034-$12,732). On the other hand, from the point of view
form the producer, the optimal decision from the producer’s view is 1 delivery per
order cycle, the joint total cost is $21,097. It will incur an increase joint total cost of
$8,365($21,097-$12,732). In the above results, it can be shown that the integrated
approach results in an impressive cost reduction compared with the independent
decision by the buyer or the producer.

5. Sensitivity analysis

In order to study the how the various parameters effect the optimal solution of
the integrated inventory model, a sensitivity analysis is performed. The value of each
parameter is changed by +10%、+20%、+30% for the joint total cost TC. The results of
the sensitivity analysis of TC for all the parameters are shown in Table 1.

Table 1.  Sensitivity of all the parameters to TC

 -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%
θB -1.12 -0.75 -0.37 0.37 0.74 1.11
θp -3.54 -2.35 -1.17 1.16 2.31 3.44
D -10.25 -6.06 -2.60 1.91 3.05 3.37

Figure 3 Comparison among the three views

47034

7164

1273221097

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

Buyer  view P ro d ucer view Integrated  view

Th
e

jo
in

t t
ot

al
 c

os
t (

TC
)

 8

P -14.27 -7.62 -3.18 2.45 4.25 5.75
A -0.54 -0.36 -0.18 0.18 0.36 0.53
F -4.07 -2.64 -1.26 1.24 2.45 3.53

HB -2.79 -1.79 -0.89 0.88 1.76 2.55
PB -1.12 -0.74 -0.37 0.37 0.74 1.10
S -11.59 -7.48 -3.64 3.51 6.85 10.04

HP -8.33 -5.41 -2.66 2.59 5.11 7.54
PP -3.42 -2.02 -1.13 1.11 2.21 3.31

The values of the joint total cost TC are not sensitive to buyer’s order cost A,

slightly sensitive to θB、θp、F、HB 、PB 、HP 、PP, and very sensitive to D and P.

6. Conclusion

In the past, most researches only consider the viewpoint of either the buyer or the
producer. In a competitive market environment, it is important to consider the
perspectives of both the buyer and the supplier. This study develops an integrated
inventory model of a deteriorating item in the supply chain with multiple lot-size
deliveries to derive an optimal joint total cost. A computer code is developed to derive